

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RINCON BAND OF LUISENO MISSION INDIANS  
OF THE RINCON RESERVATION, AKA RINCON SAN  
LUISENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS, AKA RINCON  
BAND OF LUISENO INDIANS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

HILARY C. TOMPKINS  
*Solicitor*

PATRICE H. KUNESH  
*Deputy Solicitor*

EDITH BLACKWELL  
*Associate Solicitor*

ANDREW S. CAULUM  
*Attorney-Advisor  
Department of the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
LANE N. MCFADDEN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	9
A. The court of appeals reasonably concluded that the State did not negotiate in good faith .....	10
B. Other considerations advanced by the state do not warrant this Court’s review .....	17
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Int’l Union v. Davis</i> , 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999) .....	4
<i>Indian Gaming Related Cases, In re</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1179 (2004) .....	3, 4, 5, 12, 14
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	2, 3
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 143 (1980) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend XI .....	3, 21
Cal. Const. Art. IV , § 19(e) (1984) .....	4

IV

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	21
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	1
25 U.S.C. 2701(3) . . . . .	1
25 U.S.C. 2701(5) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 2702 . . . . .	8, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)-(8) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(A) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(A) . . . . .	3, 5
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(vi) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii) . . . . .	2, 3
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) . . . . .	2, 8, 12
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(4) . . . . .	2, 3, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A) . . . . .	18
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B) . . . . .	16
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii) . . . . .	3, 4, 10
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)(I) . . . . .	20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) . . . . .	3, 14
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)-(iv) . . . . .	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I) . . . . .	7, 14
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8) . . . . .	4, 17, 18
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(B) . . . . .	20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(B)(i)-(iii) . . . . .	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(C) . . . . .	4, 20, 21

Miscellaneous:	Page
Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, to Chairman Mitchell Cypress, Seminole Tribe of Florida (June 24, 2010) .....	20
Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, to Chairperson Sherry Treppa, Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake (Aug. 17, 2010) .....	19
Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, to Chairwoman Leona Williams, Pinolevill Pomo Nation (Feb. 25, 2011) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	13, 14
